
Confidential 

Page 1 of 2 

 SECOND AMENDMENT  
TO 

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Software License Agreement (this “Amendment”) is entered into as 
of 31st day of October 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and between GreyHeller, LLC dba Appsian, a 
Delaware corporation, having its office at 8111 Lyndon B Johnson Fwy #1475 Dallas, TX 75251 
(“Appsian”) and Collin County, Texas a political subdivision of State of Texas (“Customer”). Terms 
not otherwise defined herein will have the meanings ascribed to them in the License Agreement (as 
defined below). 

RECITALS 

A. Appsian and Customer are parties to a Software License Agreement dated 17th December
2018. (the “License Agreement”).

B. Appsian and Customer now wish to amend the License Agreement to increase the price
for the next contract period of 12/17/2022 to-and-including 12/16/2023.

1. Effective as of the Effective Date, the License Agreement is amended as follows:

a) The parties hereby agree to a price increase for the term of 12/17/2022 to-and-including
12/16/2023 for a price of $89,462.00 per §8(a). The body of the License Agreement and
Exhibit A thereto will be deemed so amended accordingly.

2. No Other Provisions Affected.  Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the
License Agreement remain in full force and effect and may only be modified in writing
signed by both parties.

3. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

GreyHeller, LLC dba Appsian             Collin County, Texas 

By: _____________________________________ By: ___________________________________ 
Piyush Pandey, CEO       Michelle Charnoski, NIGP-CPP, CPPB 

       PURCHASING AGENT 

Address:  8111 Lyndon B Johnson Fwy #1475    Address: Collin County, Administration    
Dallas TX 75251          Building, 2300 Bloomdale Rd, Ste 3160     

    McKinney, TX 75071 

CC# 2022-1231-11-14

DocuSign Envelope ID: 82E651EB-EC4C-43EA-9587-EB45DA2B1247DocuSign Envelope ID: 2335FB5E-1A1C-43A4-88E4-5787EB642B72



Confidential 

Page 2 of 2 

Amendment No. 2 has been accepted and authorized by authority of Collin County Commissioners Court 
by Court Order No.______________________ effective on December 17, 2022. 

HISTORICAL INFORMATION 

Awarded by Court Order No. 2018-1060-12-17 

Renewal No. 1 Court Order No. 2021-1030-10-18 
Renewal No. 2 Court Order No. ______________ 

Amendment No. 1 Court Order No. 2021-1030-10-18 Summary: Renewal 
Amendment No. 2 Court Order No.           Summary: Renewal 

2022-1231-11-14

2022-1231-11-14

2022-1231-11-14

DocuSign Envelope ID: 82E651EB-EC4C-43EA-9587-EB45DA2B1247DocuSign Envelope ID: 2335FB5E-1A1C-43A4-88E4-5787EB642B72


		2022-11-17T04:35:18-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




